The Utility has one significant customer who was responsible for 28% and 26% of operating revenues
in 2023 and 2022, respectively.

12. Subsequent Events

The Utility evaluated subsequent events through April 12, 2024, the date that the financial statements
were available to be issued, for events requiring recording or disclosure in the financial statements.

Safe Drinking Water Loan

On February 14, 2024 and February 28, 2024, the Utility drew an additional $4,007,370 and
$1,546,440, respectively, in additional funding from the Safe Drinking Water Loan authorized for the
raw water intake project. These additional draws will impact the repayment schedules included in Note
5 related to the 2022 Safe Drinking Water Loan.

Rate Adjustment

New water rates were approved by the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin on March 21, 2024.
The water rate increase is effective for billings after April 1, 2024.

43

Sheboygan Water Utility
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

13. Restatement

Net position has been restated to correct an error in the recognition of grant revenue in 2022.

12/31/2022
(as Reported)

Adjustment 12/31/2023
(as Restated)

Statement of Net Position
Unearned revenue $ 5,028,941 $ (1,655,831) $ 3,373,110
Net position 55,681,362 1,655,831 57,337,193

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Grant revenue 4,777,829 1,655,831 6,433,660
Net position 55,681,362 1,655,831 57,337,193

Statement of Cash Flows
Grant revenue received 4,521,059 1,655,831 6,176,890
Advance receipt of grant funds 5,028,941 (1,655,831) 3,373,110

Net income of the prior year would have been increased by $1,655,831.

44

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY IFORMATION

Sheboygan Water Utility
Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset (Liability) -
Wisconsin Retirement System
Year Ended December 31, 2023
(Unaudited)

Proportionate
Share of the

Utility's Utility's Net Pension Plan Fiduciary
WRS Proportion Proportionate Liability (Asset) Net Position
Fiscal of the Net Share of the as a Percentage as a Percentage

Year End Pension Net Pension Covered of Covered of the Total
Date Liability (Asset) Liability (Asset) Payroll Payroll Pension Liability